2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

Effective April 1, 2023, GREP adopted the new public sector accounting standard PS 3160, Public Private Partnerships.
Management determined that there was no impact to the recognition and measurement of GREP’s P3 assets and
liabilities as a result of adopting the new standard.   However, certain P3 arrangements were reclassified in the statement
of financial position resulting in two buildings previously recognized as P3 assets under capital lease to be recognized
as P3 buildings. The related P3 receivables under capital lease and P3 capital lease obligations were also reclassified to
P3 receivable and P3 liabilities, respectively. In addition, P3 receivable and P3 liabilities related to one building under
a design, build, finance model which was under construction last year has been reclassified as accounts receivable and
accounts payable as it is not classified as a P3 arrangement under the new policy. The following are the changes on the
statement of financial position and statement of cashflows as a result of the reclassification:

March 31,
2023

Previously
reported

Prior Period
Reclassification

March 31,
2023

Restated

Statement of financial position
Accounts receivable $ 117,270 $ 48,105 $ 165,375
P3 receivable 1,651,014 257,691 1,908,705
P3 receivable under capital lease 305,796 (305,796) -
Accounts Payable 161,492 48,105 209,597
P3 liabilities 1,651,014 257,691 1,908,705
P3 capital lease obligations 305,796 (305,796) -

Statement of cash flows
(Increase) in accounts receivable $ (12,002) $ (48,105) $ (60,107)
Decrease/(Increase) in P3 receivable (62,459) 59,278 (3,181)
Decrease/(Increase) in P3 receivable under capital lease 11,173 (11,173) -
Increase in accounts payable and other liabilities 9,156 48,105 57,261
Increase/(Decrease) in P3 liabilities 62,459 (59,278) 3,181
(Decrease)/Increase in P3 capital lease obligations (11,173) 11,173 -

3. CASH

Cash of $93,177 (March 31, 2023 - $188,686) is held in interest bearing accounts. Interest earned on cash balances is
recorded as interest income on the statement of operations.

GENERAL REAL ESTATE PORTFOLIO
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended March 31, 2024
(in thousands of dollars)

11 | P a g e

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable includes amounts receivable from ministries for rent and recoveries, rent from P3 properties and
the recovery of project costs. Accounts receivable also includes HST receivables, other receivables, private sector tenant